
Town of Meridian Hills
Minutes of Town Council Meeting
January 10, 2011
 
President Rush called the meeting of the Meridian Hills Town Council to order at 7 pm.  The meeting was held in the library of the Early Childhood Learning Center at Park Tudor School
In Attendance:

Jim Rush, President
Terry O’Brien, Councilor







Michael Russo, Town Marshall
Jay Vorisek, Town Engineer



John Taylor, Clerk – Treasurer



Bernie Bruno, Assistant Clerk – Treasurer
Not in Attendance:
Walter Freihofer, Councilor
Residents:

Kristina Frey



Gretchen Luros
Guests:


Officer Harry Morris & Family
Following the Pledge of Allegiance, President Rush asked Town Marshall Russo to present a plaque honoring Officer Harry Morris, who is retiring from the Town Police Force after 20 years of service.  
Town Marshall Russo praised Officer Morris for his professionalism and exemplary performance on behalf of the Town.  Marshall Russo stated that Officer Morris served the Town with honor and distinction from 1990, and that he was grateful to work with him over these years of service.   Marshall Russo noted Officer Morris commitment to serve the Town and the Indianapolis Community not only on the Town of Meridian Hills Police Force but additionally working for Washington Township Fire Dept as a paramedic.  He commented that the experience and people skills of Officer Morris set him apart as an exemplary Officer.   Officer Morris’ family was in attendance, and Town Marshall Russo acknowledged them and thanked them for coming.  Town Marshall Russo presented a crystal plaque to Officer Morris in appreciation.
President Rush read a Town Resolution in appreciation of Office Morris.  Council voted unanimously in favor of the Resolution.
State of the Town 
President Rush read and submitted the State of the Town, a list of accomplishments of 2010.  Among the items detailed in the report, President Rush highlighted:
75th Street Paving Project

New Town Entrance Signs

Center & Edge Striping

Decorative Street Signs

Decorative Street Lights

Additional Cash position at the end of the Year of $66,000 for a Balance of $395,011

Taking proactive efforts in development and advocating for the Town with the City.
Election of President
Councilor O’Brien made a motion to elect Jim Rush as President for the 2011 year.   After discussion, the Council Voted 2-0 to re-elect Jim Rush as President.
Police Report
Town Marshall Russo submitted the monthly Police Report.  He commented on recent additions.
On December 29th, a burglary was reported at 6445 N. Illinois with no forced entry.
January 2nd, a forced entry burglary was reported at 7525 Washington Blvd.
Councilor O’Brien reported that residents on Wellington had vehicles broken into with nothing taken.  Marshall Russo remarked that residents have the responsibility to call 911 if they see anything suspicious and to keep their vehicles locked.   
President Rush reported on a conversation with residents at 75th & Illinois where a back door had been cut out by a burglary attempt.   Marshall Russo agreed to look into the matter.
Town Attorney
No legal report.
Approval of Minutes
The Council approved the minutes of the November 8th, 2010 Town Council Meeting minutes as amended. 
Report of Town Engineer
Town Engineer Jay Vorisek, Crossroads Engineering, P.C., provided a verbal report of the status of several projects.

75th Project Completed and Engineer Vorisek requested a change order for documenting the ending date of the contract.  After further discussion, Town Clerk-Treasure Taylor said he would acquire the necessary signatures to complete the requested change order, as soon as it is received.

Councilor O’Brien reported on the status of Town Street Signs being installed.  He reported that the old signs had been taken down and all Signs had been installed.  Unfortunately three of the new signs were down immediately after installation, and Councilor O’Brien expressed his frustration and reported that he has been communicating with the Contractor to fix this problem.  After further discussion, half of the last payment to the contractor will be held until the installation is correctly completed.

Engineer Vorisek reported that he has 2 requests for quotation for the Fairway Drive Closure Project.   He reported that the Fire Department and DPW for the City had no opposition to the plan or any additional requirement for permits.  President Rush asked Engineer Vorisek for a written report to submit as a matter of record for the residents on Fairway Drive and the Meridian Hills CC.
Councilor O’Brien reminded Engineer Vorisek to look at Pennsylvania Street being identified as a collector street.    Councilor O’Brien asked Engineer Vorisek obtain the amount of the fee to join MPO and the date to become a member.   Engineer Vorisek reported that CrossRoad Engineers could represent the Town at the MPO meetings if the Town becomes a member.
Resident Kristina Frey inquired about the timing for the Fairway Drive Closure Project.  Councilor O’Brien stated that the first step was to have DPW and the Fire Department not to oppose the project.  Engineer Vorisek said that he should have quotations by the February Streets and Thoroughfares Committee meeting.   Once the costs are determined, the Council and Residents can determine the timing and funding of the next steps.
Report of Clerk Treasurer 
Clerk-Treasurer Taylor submitted the Wages and Salaries of Town of Meridian Hills Employees made up of Councilors, Clerk-Treasurer and Assistant Clerk Treasurer, Town Marshall and Police Officers.   The Council approved the wages and salaries by a vote of 2-0.   This is an annual requirement of the Town by the State Board of Accounts and DLGF.
	TOWN OF MERIDIAN HILLS
	
	
	
	
	

	2011 SALARY ORDINANCE
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Annual
	

	POSITION
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	Salary
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	John Taylor- Clerk Treasurer
	
	
	
	$7,500
	

	Bernard Bruno- Asst. Clerk Treasurer
	
	
	$6,000
	

	Jim Rush- Town Council President
	
	
	
	$2,400
	

	Walter Freihofer- Council Member
	
	
	
	$2,400
	

	Terrence O'Brien- Council Member
	
	
	
	$2,400
	

	Michael Russo- Town Marshall
	
	
	
	$9,000
	

	Joseph Batza- Asst. Town Marshall
	
	
	
	$9,000
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	

	Part-time police officers
	
	
	
	
	

	     Regular shift
	
	
	
	
	$22.75 per hour

	     Premium shift
	
	
	
	
	$25.75 per hour


Clerk-Treasurer Taylor also asked that the Council approve any funding of projects or claims that had approved in prior period 2010 but not completed in that year.   He commented that the only items that were active were the Street Signs that had not been installed correctly, and new computers for the Police Department that had been approved in December.  On going service for snow removal, pothole repair on demand, and tree maintenance were all under contract for either the season of for a period of time that extended into 2011.  Council approved, 2-0, the continuation of projects and funding in 2011.
Snow Removal was discussed and Clerk – Treasurer reported on the December work provided by contractor, ARW Trucking.  He reported receiving several positive comments on the work provided by the contractor.
President Rush suggested that the Town research bank rates for Town Deposits, as the interest rates were getting more favorable.   He said he would gather some information and report at a February Finance Committee meeting.
Clerk-Treasure Taylor promised to update the corrected minutes so the Town Website would reflect Council Minutes.
Old Business
Nothing additional to report.
New Business
CrossRoad Engineers Contract with the Town for engineering services was renewed by a Council Vote of 2-0.
Bingham McHale Contract with the Town for Legal services was renewed by a Council 
Vote of 2-0.
Council approved (2-0) movement of $30,000 of General Funds to the Rainy Day Fund. The limit for moving money to the Rainy Day Fund of 10% of the Operating Budget was discussed.   
Committee Reports
Streets and Thoroughfares Committee:
Committee meetings are scheduled for the last Wednesday of every month.   The next meeting will be in February on the 23rd.
Report of Finance Committee:

Finance Committee will meet on Thursday February 3rd at 8 am to discuss interest rates for Town Deposits.
Report of Development Standards Committee:
Nothing further to report.
Communications Committee:
Councilor O’Brien commented that 2012 would be the 75th Anniversary of the Town of Meridian Hills.   He wanted the Council to be aware and to consider ways to recognize the Town.
Council also talked about Council Election in the fall.
Residents Forum

Nothing further discussed.   
Claims & Vouchers

 Clerk-Treasurer Taylor submitted December claims in the amount of  $58,089.43, and January Claims of $29,249.81     Council approved payments by a vote of 2-0.
	
	
	
	Town of Meridian Hills, Indiana
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	         Accounts Payable Vouchers Submitted December 13, 2010
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	EFT
	Town Payroll 12/2/10- 12/15/10 (estimated)
	
	$4,900.00 

	EFT
	Town Payroll 12/16/10- 12/29/10 (estimated)
	
	6,100.00 

	EFT
	Prime Pay (clothing allowances)
	
	
	2,475.00 

	2034
	Sign-A-Rama 50% deposit Quote #9305
	
	6,735.00 

	2035
	AES IPL HL-4243
	
	
	
	3,631.79 

	2036
	AT&T
	
	
	
	
	77.18 

	2037
	IPL
	
	
	
	
	566.27 

	2038
	Speedway
	
	
	
	
	327.42 

	2039
	Indianapolis Star
	
	
	
	5.35 

	2040
	Stavros Lawn Service
	
	
	
	253.88 

	2041
	Integrated Network Strategies
	
	
	246.00 

	2042
	Bingham, McHale- Dec. retainer
	
	
	1,000.00 

	2043
	Crossroads Engineers (#10846)
	
	
	4,525.76 

	2044
	Liberty Mutual (work comp premium)
	
	3,511.00 

	2045
	Gridlock Traffic Systems
	
	
	4,800.00 

	2046
	ARW Trucking Salt- 12/4
	
	
	937.50 

	2047
	Michael S. Russo (candy, police car computer)
	
	1,619.50 

	2048
	Traffic Sign Inc. (Invoice 2010297)
	
	
	578.83 

	2049
	Vine and Branch (Invoice 2497-538551)
	
	3,180.00 

	2200
	Sign-A-Rama (balance on invoice 17815)
	
	5,990.00 

	2201
	ARW Trucking Salt- 12/12- & 12/13
	
	
	6,500.00 

	2202
	Michael S. Russo (power supply)
	
	
	128.95 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	$58,089.43 


	
	
	
	Town of Meridian Hills, Indiana
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	         Accounts Payable Vouchers Submitted January 10, 2011
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	EFT
	Town Payroll 12/30/10- 1/12/11 (estimated)
	
	$4,900.00 

	EFT
	Town Payroll 1/13/11- 1/26/11 (estimated)
	
	4,900.00 

	EFT
	Town Payroll 1/27/11- 2/9/11 (estimated)
	
	4,900.00 

	2203
	AT&T
	
	
	
	
	77.86 

	2204
	IPL
	
	
	
	
	566.27 

	2205
	Speedway (estimated)
	
	
	
	350.00 

	2206
	Bingham, McHale- Jan. retainer
	
	
	1,000.00 

	2207
	Crossroads Engineers (#10880)
	
	
	2,354.88 

	2208
	ARW Trucking (Invoices 2010-1148 and 2010-1151)
	10,125.00 

	2209
	Tom Wood Ford (FOCS265990)
	
	
	75.80 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	$29,249.81 


Noting Councilor Freihofer not being able to attend the meeting, the Council Meeting was adjourned almost an hour ahead of past council meetings.
The meeting was adjourned at 7:50 p.m. 
Respectfully submitted,
John Taylor
Clerk Treasurer

